

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND
NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY ORGANIZATION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MARK C. FLEMING	DAVID W. OGDEN
FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ADAM J. HORNSTINE	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	HALE AND DORR LLP
HALE AND DORR LLP	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
60 State Street	Washington, DC 20006
Boston, MA 02109	(202) 663-6000
(617) 526-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A REASONABLE INVESTOR WOULD NOT BASE INVESTMENT DECISIONS ON STATIS- TICALLY INSIGNIFICANT REPORTS OF AD- VERSE EVENTS, WHICH ARE UNLIKELY TO THREATEN A DRUG’S SALES	6
A. The Wide Range Of “Adverse Event Reports” In The Biopharmaceutical Industry.....	6
B. Adverse Event Reports Frequently Have No Causal Connection To The Product In Question.....	11
C. Statistically Insignificant Adverse Event Reports, Standing Alone, Are Immaterial Because They Do Not Threaten A Drug’s Sales Or Profitabil- ity.....	13
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW WOULD EFFEC- TIVELY REQUIRE MANUFACTURERS TO FLOOD THE MARKETS WITH DISCLOSURES OF ADVERSE EVENT REPORTS, TO THE DETRIMENT OF INVESTORS AND PATIENTS.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	25
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	16, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re AstraZeneca Securities Litigation</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 21
<i>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Securities Litiga- tion</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 22
<i>In re Bayer AG Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03- 1546, 2004 WL 2190357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004)	20, 22
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litiga- tion</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13, 18, 24
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litiga- tion</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 18, 20
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Securities Litiga- tion</i> , No. 94-5704, 1999 WL 1029713 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 1999).....	24
<i>In re Elan Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19, 21, 22
<i>In re Medimmune, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 873 F. Supp. 953 (D. Md. 1995)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Medtronic Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (D. Minn. 2009).....	19, 22, 24
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17, 23
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04- 9866, 2010 WL 1047618 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010)	26
<i>In re Retek Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 690 (D. Minn. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	16
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen IDEC Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	15, 20
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	15, 18, 19, 25
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	5, 25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	20
<i>Yanek v. Staar Surgical Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
21 U.S.C.	
§ 355-1	10
§ 355.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 262	10
21 C.F.R.	
§ 314.80.....	7, 8, 11, 14
§ 600.80.....	8
§ 803.16.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dechert LLP, <i>Dechert Survey of Securities Fraud Class Actions Brought Against Life Sciences Companies</i> (Mar. 2010), at www.dechert.com/library/3-10_WCSL_Kotler_Survey_of_Securities_Fraud_CA.pdf	2
Eng, Vanessa, <i>Drug Safety: It's a Learning Process</i> , 24 St. John's J. Legal Comment. 159 (2009).....	8
FDA, <i>Adverse Event Reporting System</i> , at www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/default.htm (last updated Aug. 20, 2009).....	8, 12
FDA, <i>MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program</i> , www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/default.htm (last updated Aug. 25, 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FDA, <i>Potential Signals of Serious Risks/New Safety Information Identified from the Adverse Event Reporting System</i> , at www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm082196.htm (last updated July 27, 2010).....	9, 12
FDA, <i>Reports Received and Reports Entered into AERS by Year</i> (as of Mar. 31, 2010), at www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/ucm070434.htm	7, 8, 9, 24
FDA, <i>Tiotropium (marketed as Spiriva HandiHaler)</i> , at www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/SafetyInformation/SafetyAlertsforHumanMedicalProducts/ucm095076.htm (last updated Jan. 14, 2010).....	13
Gould, Paul A. & Andrew D. Krahn, <i>Complications Associated with Implantable Cardioverter-Defibrillator Replacement in Response to Device Advisories</i> , 295 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> 1907 (2006)	28
Lichtenberg, Frank R., National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 9754, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence From Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data From 52 Countries, 1982-2001</i> (2003).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
PhRMA, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2010</i> (2010), at www.phrma.org/sites/phrma.org/files/attachments/Profile_2010_FINAL.pdf	1
von Biela, Lisa M., <i>A Disclosure Dilemma: What You Don't Know Can Kill You, But So Can What You Do Know</i> , 65 <i>Food & Drug L. J.</i> 317 (2010).....	28
